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FY2022/23 FY2023/24 FY2024/25

15,843,882

7,255,351
6,519,485

The Ward Development Profile highlights key milestones achieved by the County 
Government of Makueni in FY 2022/23, FY 2023/24, and FY 2024/25. It documents 
government interventions aligned with citizens’ development priorities, promoting 
transparency, accountability, and informed decision-making.
The profile provides a detailed record of projects implemented in each ward, including 
budget allocations, locations, implementation status, and the resulting community impact.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background Information

Households
8,743

Population
35,827

1

Budgets Allocation for FY2022/23,
FY2023/24 and FY2024/25 (Ksh)

No of Projects for FY2022/23,
FY2023/24 and FY2024/25

Own Source Revenue Collected in the Ward (Ksh)

Both Subwards
10

Nthongoni 
25

Nzambani 
24

Both Subwards
16,964,000

Nthongoni 
53,639,510

Nzambani 
50,014,570



To enhance access to water and reduce distance to water sources, the county 
government:

• Distributed Katheka Kai borehole which has a yield of 12m³/hour 
benefiting over 300 households, 5 schools and 3 shopping centres.

• Drilled and equipped Kwa Kalekye borehole with a yield of 5.5 m³/hr, 
and extended a 4.2km distribution pipeline with three water points, 
benefiting over 600 households.

• Drilled and equipped Maundu borehole with a yield of 2.2m³/hour 
benefiting approximately 200 households.

• Rehabilitated and equipped Utu borehole which has a yield of 1m3/hr 
to reinstate supply of water to 200 households in utu village.

• Developed Kwa-Nzoongo earth dam under Financing Locally-Led 
Climate Action, including earthworks, protection structures, and 
auxiliary components.

Water Access and
Environmental Conservation

2

2.0 Achievements

Kwa-Nzoongo earth dam



To increase road access and connectivity, the county government:-
• Opened 62.5km of new roads, graded 70.6km and gravelled 62.5km, 

connecting almost all markets and shopping centers within the ward and 
improving accessibility for residents and traders.

• Installed 48m of culverts along four major roads that interconnect the 
ward, improving drainage and overall road accessibility.

• Connected 31 households with electricity under the REREC matching 
grant in Kativani village

Road Access
and Connectivity
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Ivingoni Primary - Kwa Mbwika road



To boost food security, improve farmers’ incomes, and 
promote sustainable farming, the county government rolled 
out the following initiatives:

• Vaccinated a total of 16,322 livestock against diseases 
reducing mortality and disease incidences. This has 
improved productivity, directly benefiting 2,830 
farmers.

• Distributed a total of 6.58 MT of certified green gram 
seed to 3,290 farmers, cushioning them from the high 
cost of farm inputs.

• Formed a ward-based SACCO and awarded inclusion 
grant of Ksh 1,000,000 to support farmers in saving 
and accessing credit.

• Established a ¼-acre Climate Smart Agriculture 
(CSA) demonstration farm at Kwa Nzoongo under 
FLLoCA and equipped with a solar pumping system.

• Conducted training for farmers on CSA, pasture 
management, and breed improvement to enhance 
adaptive capacity and sustainable resources use under 
FLLoCA.

•  Promoted household food security and climate 
resilience through the distribution of 140 kitchen 
garden units (70 vertical sacks and 70 conical gardens) 
and 300 kg of pasture grass seeds for improved 
livestock feed under FLLoCA.

• Strengthened livelihood diversification via breed 
improvement, providing six gala goats to organized 
community groups under FLLoCA.

Agricultural Production
and Productivity
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Nzoongo Climate smart agriculture



To enhance access to quality education and training, the county government has:
• Constructed new classrooms for five ECDE centers namely; Syandani, 

Kikwasuni, Ndivuni, Matulani and IIani ECDE centres, providing 
conducive learning environment,

• Confirmed 35 ECDE teachers to permanent and pensionable terms 
ensuring consistent access to education and improved livelihood.

• Provided teaching and learning materials to 38 ECDE centers 
enhancing the quality of early childhood education.

• Achieved an increase of 8.7% in ECDE enrolment, rising from 1,213 in 
2022 to 1,318 in 2025, attributed to the ward’s ECDE interventions.

• Supported 606 needy students with bursaries and awarded full 
scholarships to 6 Form One entrants, enhancing retention and 
transition in learning institutions.

Access to Education
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Syandani ECDE classrooms
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To enhance access to healthcare, the county government implemented the following 
interventions:

• Distributed essential commodities and medical supplies to various health 
facilities.

• Constructed and operationalized Ivingoni dispensary serving a catchment 
population of 915, with an average monthly workload of 336.

• Engaged 168 Community Health Promoters to foster primary health care.

Health Services

Issuance of medical drugs



To improve the well-being and livelihood of the vulnerable population, the county 
government:

• Provided assistive mobility devices to 22 persons with disabilities to enhance 
self-reliance

• Supported 13 young people with tools of trade under Ujuzi Teketeke to start 
their own businesses.

• Supported 114 elderly individuals with food and non-food items to enhance 
their well-being, along with medical insurance subscriptions for healthcare 
access, benefiting 5.2% of the ward's elderly population of 2,211.

• Organized safe spaces forum benefiting 246 school-going children to identify 
key protection concerns for targeted follow-up and intervention

• Facilitated 37 ward teams to participate in ‘Ligi Mashinani’ ward league games 
and provided sports items enhancing sports development at grassroot level.

Social Protection and
Youth Empowerment
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Issuance of tools of trade under Ujuzi Teketeke
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To strengthen governance and participation at the ward level, the 
government;

• Constructed Ivingoni/Nzambani ward Office block to enhance 
service delivery at the ward level.

• Facilitated the election of development committees at village, cluster, 
sub-ward, and ward levels, strengthening coordination, citizen 
engagement, and service delivery.

Governance

To enhance sanitation within market centers and provide a conducive trading 
environment, the County Government:

• Engaged 27 cleaners to support market cleaning and waste collection across 
12 markets, enhancing sanitation while enabling them to earn an income and 
improve their livelihoods.

Public Sanitation

Ivingoni/Nzambani Ward Administrator’s Office



3.0 List of  Ward Development Projects
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

1   Maundu borehole Drilling and equipping of the borehole Nzambani        3,500,000 2022/23 Complete
Has a yield of 2.2m3/hour, benefits approx' 200 

households.

2  Kitenge borehole 

Water extension from Kitenge borehole- Piping, 

construction of water kiosk with a 50cubic metres 

tank at Kambu 

Nzambani        1,000,000 2022/23 Complete
Has a yield of 3m³/hr.  Not in use due to high salinity and 

a faulty motor.

3  Utu borehole  Utu borehole- Rehabilitation Nzambani        2,500,000 2022/23 Complete Has a yield of 1.5 m3/hr. Benefits approx' 200 households

4 Katheka Kai borehole

Distribution to household level (piping and 

construction of water kiosks) areas to be connected 

include Mwisiwa- NTHONGONI Regina - Kitumbi - 

Mwanzia-Charlse, Kiembeni-katuaa-kwa Musatawe 

and Mwita syano-Kitheini

Nthongoni        4,000,000 2024/25 Complete

Has a yield of 12 m³/hr,16 water points, 5.2 km pipeline 

extension, benefitting approx' 300 households, 5 

institutions & 3 shopping centres

5 Kwa kalekye borehole

Kiosks and Extension of pipeline to muthingiini-kwa 

mbata- makokani-mbenuu and Nzambani, 

Construction of Water points and tank

Nzambani        4,000,000 2024/25 Complete
Has a yield of 5.5 m³/hr, with a 4.2 km pipeline extension 

and 3 water points benefiting approx' 600 households

6 Kwa Kalekye borehole 
Drilling and Equipping (solarization, kiosk, installation 

of 2No. water tank) 
Nzambani        2,940,000 2023/24 Complete

Has a yield of 5.5m3/hr with a pipeline extension of 4.2 

Km and 3 water points benefitting approx' 600 

households.

7 Mang’elete Borehole
Drilling and Equipping (solarization, kiosk, tank) of 

Mang’elete Borehole
Nthongoni        2,940,000 2023/24 Drilled and capped 

Drilled and capped. Has a yield of 23m³/hr. Balance was 

inadequate to equip hence used to equip Kwa Kalekye 

borehole. 

8 Nzambani borehole Drilling of Nzambani Borehole Nzambani        1,800,000 2024/25 Drilled and capped Drilled and capped. Has a yield of 5m³/hr.

9 Talent Centre Borehole Drilling, equipping, Solarisation and distribution. Nzambani        2,940,000 2023/24 Drilled and capped Drilled and capped. Has a yield of 1.5m3/hr.

10 Water improvement-Kibwezi East
Repair of Mikuyuni and Kyuasini boreholes enhancing 

water access
Nzambani        2,104,570 2024/25 Complete

Repair of Mikuyuni and Kyuasini boreholes enhancing 

water access

11
 Kitheni-mitasyano-katheka kai-

mbotela-mbukoni road 

Gravelling works along Kitheni-mitasyano-katheka 

kai-mbotela-mbukoni road  
Nthongoni        3,000,000 2022/23 Complete

9 Km graded enhancing access to institutions and 

markets.

12
 Kwa syungalu-kwa matikila-kwa 

kiatu-kwa kyevulo 
 Road opening Cross-cutting       1,500,000 2022/23 Complete

12 Km of road opened enhancing access to institutions 

and markets.

Water Sanitation and Irrigation

Infrastructure, Transport, Public works, Housing & Energy
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

13 Road Improvement Programme Ward road improvement Cross-cutting       3,000,000 2022/23 Complete
48 Km opened, 15 gravelled enhancing access within the 

ward.

14
Road improvement programme in 

Ivingoni-Nzambani 

In house works: Kwa Kimasyu - Misuuni - Kitheini,  

Nthongoni  - Mbukoni - Kwa Matee , Mwitasyano - 

Pondeni - Kwa Jane, Matithini - Mwitasyano - 

Kathekai Kai - Mbotela  - Mbukoni, Manyatta 

Mathithu - Kwa Macharia - Kwa Mwambu.

Cross-cutting       6,300,000 2022/23 Complete
Graded 16 Km  and gravelled 12 Km enhancing 

connectivity within Nthongoni subwards

15
Kyati(kongo) -iiani-kwanzevela 

road 

Road opening along  kyati(kongo) -iiani-kwanzevela 

road
Nthongoni        1,000,000 2022/23 Complete

3.2 KM of road opened connecting kongo shopping 

centre  and kwa nzevela market.

16 Yimbuvu primary-mbotela market  Road opening in  Yimbuvu primary-mbotela market Nthongoni        1,000,000 2022/23 Complete
2.4 KM opened connecting Yimbuvu Primary and Mbotela 

primary and Mbotela market.

17 Kitheini-Nthongoni Road Murraming of Kitheini-Nthongoni Road Nthongoni        1,991,710 2022/23 Complete
2.5Km gravelled connecting Kitheini primary, Nthongoni 

market and Kithingiisyo primary 

18
Murraming of Kwa Kimasyu – 

Misuuni road
Road gravelling of Kwa Kimasyu – Misuuni road Nthongoni        2,450,000 2023/24 Complete

3.2 Km gravelled enhancing road connectivity and 

accessibility.

19

Marraming of Matingini – Kwa Kata 

– Kwa Muli – Kwa Mutuku – Sila 

Mulu

Marraming of Matingini – Kwa Kata – Kwa Muli – 

Kwa Mutuku – Sila Mulu
Nthongoni        1,960,000 2023/24 Complete

2.3Km gravelled enhanicng transportation of farm 

produce from Kisooni area farmers. 

20
Road improvement( Matulani 

roads)
Road opening Nthongoni        1,470,000 2023/24 Complete

2Km opened enhancing access within Nzayo cluster in 

Nthongoni subward

21 Migingo parking Road gravelling and compaction Nthongoni           980,000 2023/24 Complete Provided space for lorry parking along Mombasa road. 

22 Opening of Kalikoni Borehole-

8Km road opening  of Kalikoni Borehole-Kilokwe-

Mulu Ngomeli-Kilongosi-Wandia-Mboya Nganda-

Kwa Nduku-Kwa Mutindi-Kwa Kyalo-Kwa Muema 

Road

Nthongoni           980,000 2023/24 Complete
8 Km opened improving transportation of farm produce 

from Kisooni area farmers.

23
Opening of Kwa Mbwika-Ivingoni 

School-Kwa Kimilu road

4km road opening of  Kwa Mbwika-Ivingoni School-

Kwa Kimilu road
Nthongoni           980,000 2023/24 Complete

4Km opened enhancing access to Ivingoini primary 

&secondary.

24 Road gravelling  of  

Upgrading of road from Mang’elete- yumbuni- kitheini- 

katheka kai- kwa muma- mbotela- manyata- kathiiani- 

kongo- makutano- miiani- kwa Noah- kikwasuni- kwa 

mbata- strabag- kamunyuni- makokani- kwa ngewa 

Road.

Nthongoni        4,900,000 2023/24 Complete Connects the two subwards (Nthongoni and Nzambani)

25  Mutituni-utu road  Gravelling works Nzambani        1,500,000 2022/23 Complete Enhanced access within Komboyoo cluster

26  Kativani-kwa komu-utu road  Road opening Nzambani        1,500,000 2022/23 Complete Enhanced access
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

27
 Kwa king’oo-kwa kisambia -iia 

itune 
 Road opening Nzambani        1,000,000 2022/23 Complete Enhanced access

28  Road works; Kwa mukonza -

 Road works; Kwa mukonza -kwa engineer nyika 

culverts,  Kwa makenga -kwa mutavi culvert, Kwa 

mukonza-kakameni culvert, Kwa mbata road culvert 

and Road repair ; Kwa mukonza -kakameni road 

Nzambani        1,500,000 2022/23 Complete 32M of culverts, scourchecks and mitre drains done 

29 Road improvement 

Grading and spot gravelling of Kativani-utu road, Kwa 

matolo –kwa kiima, Kwa musenga-kwa maundu 

borehole, Mukameni market, Kwa mwengea-kwa 

gongo-kwa mutie, Maingini-kwa kata road, Kwa 

kingola-kwa maulu road,CTTI mukanda-mukanda 

shopping centre, Kwa chief maingi-kwa kasee, Kwa 

George-nthongoni road,  Ivingoni-makutano road     

Nzambani        3,160,000 2023/24 Complete
Graded 1.5 km and gravelled 2.7 km of road sections, 

enhancing access within the ward

30
Installation of Street Lights within 

the Makutano Talent Centre

Installation of double arm metallic pole 8.5m high , 

fixing of 150W integrated solar streetlights fittings
Nzambani        1,960,000 2023/24 Complete

Was done to completion (high mast have fallen, require 

re-intallation) 

31
Marraming of Kativani - Pastor 

Komu – Utu Roads 

2.3Km road gravelling  along Kativani- Pastor Komu- 

Utu Road
Nzambani        1,960,000 2023/24 Complete

2.3 Km gravelled enhancing access within Nzambani sub 

ward

32
Road improvement( Makokani 

roads)
Road opening Nzambani        1,470,000 2023/24 Complete

9 Km opened improving access and connectivity  within 

the subward

33
Opening of Kyuasini- Kwa Nzekele 

road
Opening of 3.7km Kyuasini- Kwa Nzekele road Nzambani           980,000 2023/24 Complete

3Km opened improving access   within Komboyoo 

cluster.

34
Murraming of Yimbuvu-Kwa Muma-

Mbotela Market

Road grading and gravelling along Yimbuvu-Kwa 

Muma-Mbotela Market
Nthongoni        1,000,000 2024/25  Complete 

 2.3km roads gravelled has increased connectivity to 

Yimbuvu Primary School,mbotela market . 

35

Opening of Kiuukuni-Kwa Malonza-

Yumbuni-Rose Dominic-Nzeveni-

Ndithini

opening and heavy grading along  Kiuukuni-Kwa 

Malonza-Yumbuni-Rose Dominic-Nzeveni-Ndithini
Nzambani        1,000,000 2024/25  Complete 

 4km opened improving road network connectivity and 

accessibility 

36

Opening of Kwa Ngolo-Kwa 

Mbithi-Kwa Kitosya-Kwa Muthusi-

Kitheini

3km road opening Nthongoni        1,000,000 2024/25  Complete 
 3km opened improving road network connectivity and 

accessibility 

37 Opening of Kwa Masaa road 3.2km Road opening Nthongoni        1,000,000 2024/25  Complete 
 3.2km of road opened improving road network 

connectivity and accessibility 
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

38

Murraming of Kwa skizana-Kwa 

Kimangu-Pondeni-Kwa Jane to 

Katheini Road

2.5kms road gravelling. Nthongoni        2,000,000 2024/25  Complete 
 Graded 2.5Km enhancing road network connectivity and 

accessibility. 

39

County Machinery- Routine 

maintenance of Ivingoni /nzambani 

ward access roads -Opening of 

feeder roads, light grading, mitre 

drains-

Grading and gravelling along kwa mwambu-mbukoni-

manyatta road-3.2km, Skisana-kimangu-pondeni-jane-

uini road 1.9km,   Joyce mueke-yumbuni-mangelete 

junction-4.7km, Moka-matulani - 0.4km,  Kwa ndunga- 

mbwika- ivingoni junction -2.9km

Cross-cutting       1,600,000 2024/25  Ongoing  Ongoing 

40
Murraming of Kwa Mwambu-

Mbukoni-Manyata-Mbotela Market
2.5 km road graveling Nthongoni        2,000,000 2024/25  Complete 

 Graded 2.5Km enhancing road network connectivity and 

accessibility. 

41
Opening of Muthingiini-Nzambani 

roads
Opening of 8 km road Nzambani        2,000,000 2024/25  Complete 

 Opened 8 Km enhancing road network connectivity and 

accessibility. 

42
Installation of culverts at Chief 

Ngutu road
Installation of culvert along Kwa chief Ngutu road Nzambani           400,000 2024/25  Complete  Installed 16 metres of culverts, improving road drainage. 

43
Murramig of Nzeveni-Selewa-Kwa 

Matundu-Kwa Willy Road

Murramig of Nzeveni-Selewa-Kwa Matundu-Kwa 

Willy Road
Nzambani        1,250,000 2024/25  Complete 

 2.7km of road graded  improving road connectivity  

within the ward. 

44
Green grams value chain 

development 
Provision of certified green grams seeds to farmers Cross-cutting       1,500,000 2023/24 Complete Certified seeds issued to 1,912 farmers 

45

Farmers trainings and Timely 

provision of certified seeds; Beans, 

Green grams(ks20), sunflower & 

cowpeas

Farmers trainings and Timely provision of certified 

seeds; Beans, Green grams(ks20), sunflower & 

cowpeas

Cross-cutting       1,000,000 2024/25 complete Certified Seeds were issued to 1,378 farmers

46
Construction of a new hospital 

block at Ivingoni dispensary 

Construction of a new hospital block at Ivingoni 

dispensary
Nthongoni        5,000,000 2022/23 Complete

Has  catchment population of 915 with an average 

monthly workload of 336.

47 Nthongoni SCH Construction of a septic tank Nthongoni           781,200 2024/25  Complete 
Has a catchment population of 8,373 with an average 

monthly  work load of 1,123

48 Kikwasuni ECDE 

Construction of one classroom,office and a store,3 

door pit latrine , water tank, supply of wooden table 

and arm chair.

Nzambani        2,450,000 2023/24  Complete 
Improved learning environment for learners, with a 

current enrolment of  14. 

Agriculture, Livestock, Fisheries & Cooperative Development

Health

ICT, Education & Internship
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

49 Syandani ECDE

Construction of 2 No. classroom , office and store,  3 

door pit latrine, supply of a metalic cabinet, arm chair 

and wooden desk

Nthongoni        3,500,000 2022/23 Complete
Improved learning environment for learners, with a 

current enrolment of  34 .

50
 Mukanda CTTI - Electricity 

Connection
Electrification Nthongoni        1,326,600 2022/23 Complete

Enabled the institution to offer courses that require 

power .

51 Ndivuni ECDE

Construction of 2 No. classroom with an office and 

store,  3 door pit latrine, supply of a metalic cabinet, 

arm chair and wooden desk

Nzambani        3,500,000 2022/23 Complete
Improved learning environment for learners, with a 

current enrolment of  36 .

52 Matulani ECDE
Construction of 2no. ECDE Classrooms with an office 

and a store ,water tank and equipping.
Nthongoni        3,600,000 2024/25 Complete

Improved learning environment for learners, with a 

current enrolment of  31 .

53 Iiani ECDE 
Construction of 2no. ECDE Classrooms with an office 

and a store ,water tank and equipping.
Nzambani        3,600,000 2024/25 Complete

Improved learning environment for learners, with a 

current enrolment of 26.

54
Sports Development programme - 

Ivingoni/ Nzambani
Sports Development programme Cross-cutting          114,000 2023/24 Complete

Various teams across the ward supported with balls and 

nets.

55

Sports and Youth development 

Programme-Ligi Mashinani/Supa 

Cup

Support to "Ligi Mashinani"  ward games and provision 

of sport items.
Cross-cutting          450,000 2024/25 Complete Ward team supported to participate in ligi mashinanis.

56
Youth empowerment programme 

(Ujuzi Teke Teke)
Issuance of tools of trade Cross-cutting       1,000,000 2024/25  Complete 

Tools of trade issued to 13 beneficiaries  for economic 

empowerment.

57

PWD support-Assistive Devices -

Support PWDs with assorted 

assistive devices

Purchase and aupply of  20 wheelchairs, 2 walking 

canes, 30 packets of diapers
Cross-cutting          500,000 2024/25  Complete 

 20 wheelchairs, 2 walking canes, 30 packets of diapers 

issued to PWDs

58
Ivingoni/Nzambani Ward Office 

block
Construction of Ward Offices at Makutano Nthongoni        3,780,000 2023/24 Complete Require water tanks, electrification and furnishing.

59  Nthongoni Market toilet Construction of Eco toilet Nthongoni        1,000,000 2022/23 Complete Enhanced sanitation within the market centre

Lands, Urban Development & Environment and Climate Change

Devolution Public Participation County Administration and Special Programs

Gender, Children, Youth, Sports and Social Services
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4.0 List of FY2025/26 Projects

 No  Department  Subward Project Name  Budget 

1  Agriculture  Both 
Strengthening of NTHONZA Kilimo SACCO. Extension services, strengthening of Sacco ( capital) and support the 2 valve chains ( 

Apiculture and mangoes)
      2,000,000 

2  Health Services  Both Support for CHPs-Purchase of bicycles for the CHPs mobility       2,900,000 

3  Health Services  Nzambani  Renovation of Nzeveni health centre maternity  -Partitioning of rooms, painting , ceiling and toilet  construction       1,500,000 

4  Health Services  Nthongoni  Fencing Mang'elete -Fencing & installation of gate       1,000,000 

5  Health Services  Both Mutula Care-Registration of 600 households into SHA(PWDs),Vulnerable and the needy       3,000,000 

6  Gender  Both Ligi Mashinani, men, women and youth groups empowerment       1,500,000 

7  Gender  Both Makutano talent centre - Terraces       3,000,000 

8  Infrastructure  Nzambani  
Gravelling from Ndivuni ECDE - Lutheran - subcounty county offices - kwa nthuku- strabag - kwa mathendu - kwa kasivu earth dam  

-Grading and gravelling 
      3,000,000 

9  Infrastructure  Nthongoni  
Installation of drainage structures along miaani roads/ grading ,gravelling of matulani -nzayo - ivingoni roads  -drainage 

structures/grading and gravelling 
      1,500,000 

10  ICT, Education and Internship  Nthongoni  Kiunduani ECDE  - Construction of 2no. ECDE Classrooms with an office & store,water tank and equipping .       3,300,000 

11  ICT, Education and Internship  Nzambani   Kiambani ECDE  -Construction of 2no. ECDE Classrooms with an office & store, water tank and equipping       3,300,000 

12  ICT, Education and Internship  Nzambani  Murraming & levelling of Kativani CTTI  -land levelling and murraming       2,000,000 

13  ICT, Education and Internship  Both Youth Empowerment - 2Jiajiri Programme (KCB Matching Grant)       1,000,000 

14  Water, Sanitation and Irrigation  Nthongoni Distribution of Mikuyuni BH       3,000,000 

15  Water, Sanitation and Irrigation  Nthongoni Drilling of manyatta BH       2,000,000 

16  Water, Sanitation and Irrigation  Nzambani Equipping Nzambani BH with Pump , solarisation, tank and kiosks       3,000,000 

17  Water, Sanitation and Irrigation  Nzambani UTU distribution to Yumbuni Market ( water kiosk )       2,000,000 
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5.0 Key Partners in the Ward

Name of the project/Programme
Child wellbeing and education support - Nthongoni

Intervention: Funding education and well- being of vulnerable children

Name of the project/Programme
Child protection centre - Nthongoni

Intervention: Funding education and well- being of vulnerable children

Name of the project/Programme
Muthigniini water projects - Nzambani

Intervention: Equipping, solarization and distribution

Name of the project/Programme
Nthongoni Subcounty Hospital  - Nthongoni  Subward

Intervention: Equipped  Nthongoni subcounty hospital

Name of the project/Programme
Mange'elete water project - Nthongoni

Intervention: Distribution and wash programme



GOVERNMENT OF MAKUENI COUNTY
THE COUNTY TREASURY
P.O BOX 78 MAKUENI - 90300

Tel: 0712-17 17 17
Email:  finance@makueni.go.ke
Website: www.makueni.go.ke
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